

No. 18-36082

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

**APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN
SOMMER H. ENGELS
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The panel properly held that Plaintiffs identified no remedy within an Article III court’s power to award	3
A. The panel properly concluded that Plaintiffs’ remedy lies with Congress and not the courts	5
B. The panel properly held that it lacked authority to order and oversee the remedial plan that Plaintiffs demand.....	7
II. Plaintiffs failed to show that the relief they seek is substantially likely to redress their injuries	10
A. The panel properly realized that declaratory relief alone would not redress Plaintiffs’ harms.....	11
B. The panel correctly observed that Plaintiffs’ desired remedial plan would provide no meaningful relief	14
III. No question of exceptional importance warrants rehearing.....	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. United States</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (D. Or. 2019).....	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8, 13
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	8
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	8
<i>Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	4
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	13
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12

M.S. v. Brown,
 902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)10

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)6

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....15

Mayfield v. United States,
 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)12

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....4

Republic of Marshall Islands v. United States,
 865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017)4, 6

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 5-6

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....12

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,
 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....8

United States v. U.S. District Court,
 139 S. Ct. 1 (2018).....2

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....6

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)4

Statute and Rule

43 U.S.C. § 134915

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35 1, 15-16
